budgetary basis.

E. Budgetary Overexpenditures

There were no net overexpenditures by General Fund
departments.  There were, however, the following line-item
overexpenditures of State funds incurred during the year, which
represent noncompliance with State budget laws (in millions):

General Fund
Community Health $ 33.6
Family Independence Agency 6.3

General Fund Total $ 39.9

STATE OF MICHIGAN
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998

NOTE 4 – ACCOUNTING CHANGES AND RESTATEMENTS

During fiscal year 1997-98, the State implemented Governmental
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 31, Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Certain Investments and for External
Investment Pools.  The provisions of the statement require

investments to be reported at fair value rather than at cost.  The
effect of the change in accounting principles for investments resulted
in a restatement of fund balance as of September 30, 1997, and is
summarized (in millions) below:

September 30,
1997

As Previously
Reported

Net
Appreciation
In Fair Value

of Investments

September 30,
1997

As Restated

Primary Government:
Game and Fish Protection Trust Fund $ 62.1 $ .5 $ 62.6
Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund 199.6 1.3 201.0
Michigan State Parks Endowment Fund 64.4 .5 64.9
Michigan Veterans’ Trust Fund 50.7 1.5 52.3
Children’s Trust Fund 6.9 - 7.0
State Lottery Fund - 84.2 84.2
Gifts, Bequests, and Deposits Investment Fund 41.9 .1 42.0

Component Units:
Michigan Education Trust 43.4 54.6 98.0
Michigan Higher Education Student Loan Authority 83.4 .8 84.2
Michigan Higher Education Assistance Authority 56.6 .5 57.0
Michigan State Housing Development Authority 278.7 12.1 290.8

State Universities 389.0 34.0 423.0

The State Treasurer’s Escrow and Paying Agent Fund, an agency
fund, also had a restatement relating to GASB Statement No. 31.
Total assets and total liabilities were restated by $5.4 million to
reflect the appreciation in the fair value of investments.

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 1997, the General Fund did
not reflect Medicaid expenditures of $178.7 million and federal

revenues of $24.6 million.  Because this error was noted during
fiscal year 1997-98, the General Fund’s beginning fund balance was
reduced by $154.1 million, from $1.05 billion to $893.1 million.

Beginning this year, the State Bar of Michigan operations are